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Safety Data Sheet

SECTION 1 — PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
PRODUCT NAME: Wash Buffer
PRODUCT CODE: 2301, 2314
PRODUCT USE: Used to rinse wells in between steps.

SUPPLIER:

Immco Diagnostics, Inc.

MANUFACTURER:

60 Pineview Drive, Buffalo, NY 14228 USA

National (USA/Canada): 800-537-8378

International: 716-691-0091
Fax: 716-691-0466
Emergency: 716-691-0091

SECTION 2 — HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

OSHA Hazards

No known OSHA hazards
This product is classified as not dangerous according to directive 1999/45/EC.
GHS Classification
Classification: Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008[CLP/GHS]

NA

Pictogram: NA
Signal Wording: NA
Hazard statements: NA

Precautionary Statements: NA

SECTION 3 — INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

SDS No. 1013
October 2016
Supersedes: December 2015
PCN No.4052

Immco Diagnostics, Inc.

60 Pineview Drive, Buffalo, NY 14228 USA
National (USA/Canada): 800-537-8378
International: 716-691-0091

Fax: 716-691-0466

Description: Wash buffer
Contains CAS No. EC-No. Index-No. Content App!les to the Classification
following products
Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5 231-598-3 N/A 79% 2301, 2314 Not hazardous
Dibasic Sodium Phosphate 7558-79-4 231-448-7 N/A 15% 2301, 2314 Not hazardous
Monobasic Potassium 7778-77-0 231-913-4 N/A 6% 2301, 2314 Not hazardous
Phospate
Proprietary formulation: no
other hazardous components . .
2301, 2314 NA
above 1% or carcinogens Proprietary Proprietary N/A N/A
above 0.1%

SECTION 4 -

IFIN EYES:

IF ON SKIN (or hair):

IF INHALED:

IF SWALLOWED:

FIRST AID MEASURES

Flush with copious amounts of water for 15 minutes; contact a physician.

Wash well with mild soap and water. Remove contaminated clothing. Flush skin surface with additional water.

Remove victim to fresh air. Seek medical attention if victim is feeling unwell.

attention.

Potential Acute/delayed health effects:

Eye Contact:

May cause temporary eye irritation.
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Skin Contact: Prolonged skin contact may cause redness and irritation.
Inhalation: May cause coughing or mild irritation.
Ingestion: May cause discomfort if swallowed.

Notes to physician:  Consult a physician. Show this safety data sheet to the doctor in attendance.

SECTION 5 - FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Non-flammable preparation.
Extinguishing media: Use media in adaption to materials stored in the immediate neighborhood, such as dry chemical.
Special firefighting procedures: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus and protective clothing to prevent contact with skin and eyes..

SECTION 6 — ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Person-related safety precautions: Use appropriate personnel protective equipment to prevent contamination of skin, eyes, and personal
clothing.

Measures for environmental protection: Keep away from drains.

Measures for containment and cleaning: Absorb spill with inert material (ex. vermiculite, sand or earth), then place in suitable container.
Provide ventilation. Do not expose spill to water. Do not let enter the environment.

SECTION 7 — HANDLING and STORAGE

Precautions for safe handling: Avoid spilling, skin and eye contact. Wash hands and contaminated areas with soap and water.
Conditions for safe storage: Keep container tightly closed and dry. Keep refrigerated at 2°-8° C

Other information: All human derived components have been tested and found to be negative for HB;Ag and for antibodies to HIV by FDA
required tests. However, all human serum specimens and human derived products should be treated as potentially hazardous, regardless
of their origin. Follow good laboratory practices in storing, dispensing and disposing of these materials as per Biosafety in Microbiological
and Biomedical Laboratories. Centers for Disease Control, National Institutes of Health, 1993 (HHS Pub. No. [CDC] 93-8395).

SECTION 8 — EXPOSURE CONTROLS and PERSONAL PROTECTION

Control parameters: Contains no substances with occupational control limit values

Appropriate engineering controls: Use with adequate ventilation including local extraction. Ensure that eyewash stations and safety
showers are close to the workstation location.

Individual protection measures: Wash hands thoroughly after handling chemical products and before eating, smoking or using the toilet.
Appropriate techniques should be used to remove potentially contaminated clothing. Wash contaminated clothing before using.

Eye/face protection: Wear approved safety goggles
Skin/hand protection: Handle with protective gloves, rubber or plastic. Use proper glove removal technique (without touching

glove’s outer surface) to avoid skin contact with this product. Dispose of contaminated gloves after use in accordance with applicable laws
and good laboratory practices. Wash and dry hands.

Body protection: Wear suitable protective clothing as protection against splashing or contamination.

Other skin protection: Appropriate footwear and any additional skin protection measures should be selected based on the task being
performed and the risks involved.

Respiratory protection: In case of adequate ventilation, use a suitable respirator. If the respirator is the sole means of protection, use a
full-face supplied respirator. Use respirators and components tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as
NIOSH (US) or CEN (EU).

SECTION 9 — PHYSICAL and CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance: White powder
Odor: No odor
Odor threshold: Not available
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pH: Not available

Melting point/freezing point: Not available

Boiling point/ Boiling range: Not available

Flash point: Not available

Evaporation rate: Not available

Flammability (solid/gas): Not available
Upper/lower flammability or explosive limits: Not available
Vapor density: Not available

Vapor pressure: Not available

Relative density: Not available

Solubility in/Miscibility with Water: Not available
Partition coefficient: noctanol/water: Not available
Auto igniting: Not available

Decomposition temperature: Not available
Viscosity: Not available

SECTION 10 — STABILITY and REACTIVITY

Reactivity: Contact with metals produces highly flammable hydrogen gas. Addition of water liberates excessive heat.
Chemical Stability: Stable under recommended storage conditions.

Possibility of hazardous reactions: Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous reactions will not occur.

Conditions to avoid: Sodium azide may react with lead and copper plumbing to form highly explosive metal azides; flush with copious water
when pouring dilute solutions down the drain to prevent azide buildup.

Incompatible materials: NA
Hazardous decomposition products: None
Hazardous polymerization: Will not occur.

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Acute toxicity: May cause nausea, headache, and vomiting
Skin corrosion/irritation: May cause skin irritation
Serious eye damage/irritation: May cause eye irritation

Respiratory or skin sensitization: May be irritating to mucous membranes and upper respiratory tract with sore throat, coughing, shortness
of breath and delayed lung edema.

Germ Cell mutagenicity: No data available

Carcinogenicity: No data available

Reproductive toxicity: No data available

Specific target organ toxicity (STOT)- single exposure: No data available

Specific target organ toxicity (STOT)- repeated exposure: Nerves, heart, brain

Information on likely routes of exposure: Routes of entry anticipated; oral, dermal, inhalation
Symptoms related to the physical, chemical and toxicological characteristics:

Inhalation: May be harmful if inhaled. Material is extremely destructive to the tissue of the mucous membranes and upper respiratory
tract.

Ingestion: May be harmful if swallowed.
Skin contact: May be harmful if absorbed through skin.
Eye contact: May cause eye irritation
Delayed and immediate effects and also chronic effects from short and long term exposure:
Short term exposure: Potential immediate effects: Not available. Potential long term effects: Not available.
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Long term exposure: Potential immediate effects: Not available. Potential long term effects: Not available.

Effects of chronic exposure: Repeated skin contact with this product may lead to dermatitis while repeated inhalation may cause damage to
the mucous membranes and upper respiratory tract, nerves, and brain.

Numerical measures of toxicity: Not available
Other information: Not available

SECTION 12 — ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxicity: No data available
Bioaccumulative potential: No data available
Mobility in soil: No data available

Other adverse effects: No data available

SECTION 13 — DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal methods: Dispose of waste in accordance to applicable national, regional, or local regulations
Contaminated packaging: Dispose in the same manner as unused product

Special precautions: Dispose of small amounts of spilled material as described in section 6. Large spills must be dealt with separately by
qualified disposal personnel. Avoid dispersal of spilt material to soil, waterways, drains and sewers.

SECTION 14 — TRANSPORT INFORMATION

DOT (US): Not dangerous goods.

IMDG: Not dangerous goods

IATA: Not dangerous goods.

Transport/Additional Information: Transport in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations.

SECTION 15 — REGULATIONS

EU Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) Annex XIV:
List of substances subject to authorization Substances of very high concern: None of the components are listed

Annex XVII - Restrictions on the manufacture, placing on the market and use of certain dangerous substances, mixtures are articles:
Not applicable

US Toxic Substances Control Act: On TSCA Inventory
SARA 313 Components: Not listed
SARA 311/312 Hazards: Not available
CERCLA Reportable Quantity: Not available
California Prop. 65: Not listed

SECTION 16 — OTHER INFORMATION

Symbols and indication of danger: NA
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Notice to reader:

Safety Data Sheet
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October 2016
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PCN No.4052

To the best of our knowledge, the information contained herein is accurate. However, neither the above named
supplier, nor any of its subsidiaries, assumes any liability whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of the
information contained herein. Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibility of the user. All
material may present unknown hazards and should be used with caution. Although certain hazards are described
herein, we cannot guarantee that these are the only hazards that exist.
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SECCION 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa:

Identificador del producto: Wash Buffer

CODIGO DEL PRODUCTO: 2301, 2314

Proveedor: Immco Diagnostics, Inc. Fabricante: Immco Diagnostics, Inc.
60 Pineview Drive, Buffalo, NY 14228 USA 60 Pineview Drive, Buffalo, NY 14228 USA
National (USA/Canada): 800-537-8378 National (USA/Canada): 800-537-8378
International: 716-691-0091 International: 716-691-0091
Fax: 716-691-0466 Fax: 716-691-0466
Emergency: 716-691-0091

SECCION 2: Identificacion de los peligros

Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla
No peligrosos

Elementos de la etiqueta

NA

Pictograma: NA

Palabra de Advertencia: NA
Declaraciones de peligro: NA
PRECAUCIONES: NA

SECCION 3: Composicién/informacién sobre los componentes

Sustancias
NA
Mezclas

Aplica a los
Contiene CAS No. EC-No. Indice-No. Contenido siguientes Clasificacion
productos

cloruro de sodio 7647-14-5 231-598-3 N/A 79% 2301, 2314 No peligrosos

fosfato de sodio

oo 7558-79-4 231-448-7 N/A 15% 2301, 2314 No peligrosos
dibasico

fosfato de potasio

L. 7778-77-0 231-913-4 N/A 6% 2301, 2314 No peligrosos
monobasico

Formulacién patentada:
otros componentes no
peligrosos sobre
agentes cancerigenos
por encima del 0.1% o
1%

Proprietary Proprietary N/A N/A 2301, 2314 NA

SECCION 4 — MEDIDAS DE PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

SI ES EN LOS 0JOS: Enjuagar con abundante cantidad de agua durante 15 minutos; ponerse en contacto con un médico.

SI ES EN LA PIEL (o cabello): Lavar bien con agua y jabdn suave. Quitarse la ropa contaminada. Lavar la superficie de la piel con agua
adicional.

SI ES INHALADO: Colocar a la victima al aire fresco. Buscar atencion médica si la victima se siente mal.
SI ES INGERIDO: Enjuagar la boca con abundante agua (no tragar el agua del enjuague). Dar a beber mucha agua. Consultaral  médico.
Posibles efectos agudos/efectos tardios en la salud:

Page 6 of 10



P Ficha de Datos de Seguridad
- ' j
IMMCoO DS No. 1013
: : : = ; e : Octubre 2016

Supersedes: December 2015
PCN No. 4052

Contacto ocular: Puede causar irritacion temporal de los ojos.
Contacto con la piel: El contacto prolongado con la piel puede causar enrojecimiento e irritacién.
Inhalacién: Puede causar tos o irritacion leve.
Ingestion: Puede causar molestias si se ingiere.
Notas para el médico: Consultar a un médico. Mostrar esta ficha de seguridad al doctor que estd atendiendo.

SECCION 5 — MEDIDAS CONTRA INCENDIOS
Preparacion no inflamable.

Medios de extincién: Utilizar los medios adecuados a los materiales almacenados en las inmediaciones, como productos quimicos secos.

Procedimientos especiales contra incendios: Utilizar un aparato de respiracion auténomo y ropa protectora para evitar el contacto con la
piel y los ojos.

SECCION 6 — MEDIDAS EN CASO DE VERTIDO ACCIDENTAL

Precauciones de seguridad relativas a personas: Utilizar el equipo de proteccion personal adecuado para evitar la ontaminacion de la piel,
los ojos y la ropa personal.

Medidas para la proteccion del medio ambiente: Mantener alejado de desagiies.

Medidas de contencion y de limpieza: Absorber el derrame con material inerte (e]. vermiculita, arena o tierra), y echarlo en un contenedor
adecuado. Proporcionar ventilacion. No exponer el derrame al agua. No dejar que se incorpore al ambiente.

SECCION 7 — MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Precauciones para una manipulacion segura: No ingerir. No respirar los gases/humos/vapores/aerosoles. Nunca afiadir agua a este
producto. En caso de ventilacidn insuficiente, Usese equipo respiratorio adecuado. En caso de ingestidn, acudir inmediatamente al médico
y mostrarle el embalaje o la etiqueta. Evitar el contacto con la piel y los ojos. Mantener alejado de materiales incompatibles, tales como
agentes oxidantes, agentes reductores, materiales combustibles, substancias organicas, metales, acidos, élcalis, humedad. Puede corroer
las superficies metalicas.

Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro: Mantener el recipiente bien cerrado y seco. Mantener refrigerado entre 2° - 8°C

Otra informacion: Todos los componentes de origen humano han sido probados y han demostrado ser negativos para HBsAg y anticuerpos
contra el VIH por las pruebas requeridas por la Administracién de Drogas y Alimentos (FDA, por sus siglas en inglés). Sin embargo, todas las
muestras de suero humano y productos de origen humano deben ser tratados como potencialmente peligrosos, independientemente de su
origen. Seguir las buenas practicas de laboratorio en el almacenamiento, dispensacion y eliminacién de estos materiales segln
Bioseguridad en Laboratorios Microbiolégicos y Biomédicos. Centros para el Control de Enfermedades, Institutos Nacionales de Salud,
1993 (HHS Pub. No. [CDC] 93-8395).

SECCION 8 — CONTROLES DE EXPOSICION y PROTECCION PERSONAL

Parametros de control: No contiene sustancias con valores limites de control en el trabajo

Controles técnicos apropiados: Utilizar con una ventilacién adecuada incluyendo extraccién local. Verificar que las estaciones de lavado de
ojos y duchas de seguridad estén localizadas cerca del sitio de trabajo.

Medidas de proteccién individual: Lavar bien las manos después de manipular productos quimicos y antes de comer, fumar o ir al bafio.
Técnicas apropiadas deben ser utilizadas para eliminar la ropa potencialmente contaminada. Lavar la ropa contaminada antes de usarla.

Proteccion de los ojos/cara: Utilizar gafas de seguridad aprobadas

Proteccion de la piel/manos: Manipular con guantes de proteccion, de caucho o plastico. Utilizar la técnica correcta de quitarse los guantes
(sin tocar la superficie exterior del guante) para evitar el contacto de la piel con este producto. Desechar los guantes contaminados
después de su uso, de acuerdo con las leyes aplicables y buenas practicas de laboratorio. Lavary secar las manos.

Proteccidn del cuerpo: Utilizar ropa protectora adecuada para proteccion contra salpicaduras o contaminacion.

Otra proteccién cutdnea: Calzado adecuado y cualesquiera otras medidas de proteccidn cutanea deben seleccionarse basandose en la tarea
a ejecutar vy los riesgos involucrados.

Proteccidn respiratoria: En caso de una ventilacidon no adecuada, utilizar un respirador adecuado. Si el respirador es el Unico medio de
proteccion, utilizar un respirador de cara completa. Utilizar respiradores y componentes probados y aprobados bajo estandares

Page 7 of 10



P Ficha de Datos de Seguridad
- ' j
IMMCoO DS No. 1013
: : : = ; e : Octubre 2016

Supersedes: December 2015
PCN No. 4052

gubernamentales tales como el Instituto Nacional para la Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional (NIOSH, por sus siglas en inglés (EEUU) o Comité
Europeo de Normalizacidn (CEN, por sus siglas en francés) Unidad Europea (UE, por sus siglas en inglés).

SECCION 9 — PROPIEDADES FiSICAS y QUIMICAS
Apariencia: Polvo blanco

Olor: Sin olor

Umbral de olor: No disponible

pH: No disponible

Punto de fusién/punto de congelacidn: No disponible
Punto de ebullicién/Rango de ebullicion: No disponible
Punto de ignicién: No disponible

Tasa de evaporacién: No disponible

Inflamabilidad (s6lido/gaseoso): No disponible

Limites superior/inferior de inflamabilidad o explosiéon: No disponible
Densidad de vapor: No disponible

Presién del vapor: No disponible

Densidad relativa: No disponible

Solubilidad en/Miscibilidad con Agua: No disponible
Coeficiente de particion: noctanol/agua: No disponible
Autoinflamabilidad: No disponible

Temperatura de descomposicién: No disponible
Viscosidad: No disponible

SECCION 10 — ESTABILIDAD y REACTIVIDAD

Reactividad: Reacciona con disolventes proticos (agua, alcoholes, aminas, etc.) para liberar acido con peligro téxico.

Estabilidad Quimica: Estable bajo las condiciones de almacenamiento recomendadas.

Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas: En condiciones normales de almacenamiento y uso, no se producen reacciones peligrosas.
Condiciones a evitar: NA

Materiales incompatibles: NA

Productos de descomposicidn peligrosos: NA

Polimerizacion peligrosa: No ocurrira.

SECCION 11 — INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA

Toxicidad aguda: Puede causar nauseas, dolor de cabeza y vomitos
Corrosion/irritacién dérmica: Puede causar irritacion de la piel
Lesiones oculares graves/irritacion: Puede causar irritacién en los ojos

Sensibilizacidn respiratoria o cutanea: Puede ser irritante para las membranas mucosas y las vias respiratorias superiores con dolor de
garganta, tos, dificultad para respirar y edema pulmonar demorado. Mutagenicidad de células germinales: No hay datos disponibles

Carcinogenicidad: No hay datos disponibles

Toxicidad reproductiva: No hay datos disponibles

Toxicidad especifica en determinados érganos (STOT, por sus siglas en inglés)- exposicion Unica: No hay datos disponibles
Toxicidad especifica en determinados érganos (STOT, por sus siglas en inglés) — exposicidn repetida: Nervios, corazon, cerebro
Informacién sobre posibles vias de exposicion: Vias de entrada anticipada; oral, cutanea o por inhalacion

Sintomas relacionados con las caracteristicas fisicas, quimicas y toxicoldgicas:

Inhalacidn: Puede ser nocivo si se inhala. El material es extremadamente destructivo para los tejidos de las membranas mucosas
y el tracto respiratorio superior.
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Ingestidn: Puede ser nocivo si se ingiere.
Contacto con la piel: Puede ser nocivo si es absorbido por la piel.
Contacto con los ojos: Puede causar irritacion en los ojos
Efectos retardados e inmediatos y también efectos cronicos motivados a una exposicién a corto y largo plazo:
Exposicidn a corto plazo: Efectos potenciales inmediatos: No disponible.
Efectos potenciales a largo plazo: No disponible.
Exposicidn a largo plazo: Efectos potenciales inmediatos: No disponible.
Efectos potenciales a largo plazo: No disponible.

Efectos de la exposicidn cronica: El contacto repetido con la piel con este producto puede causar dermatitis, mientras que la inhalacion
repetida puede causar dafios a las membranas mucosas y las vias respiratorias superiores, los nervios y el cerebro.

Medidas numéricas de toxicidad: No disponible
Otra informacion: No disponible

SECCION 12 — INFORMACION ECOLOGICA

Ecotoxicidad: Nocivo para los organismos acuaticos; puede provocar a largo plazo efectos negativos en el medio ambiente acuatico.
Potencial de bioacumulacién: No hay datos disponibles

Movilidad en el suelo: No hay datos disponibles

Otros efectos adversos: No hay datos disponibles

SECCION 13 — CONSIDERACIONES SOBRE LA ELIMINACION

Métodos de eliminacién: Desechar los residuos de acuerdo a las regulaciones nacionales, regionales o locales aplicables
Envases contaminados: Eliminar de la misma manera que el producto no utilizado

Precauciones especiales: Deshacerse de las pequefias cantidades de material derramado como se describe en la seccién 6. Los derrames
grandes deben ser tratados por separado por el personal calificado de desactivacion. Evitar la dispersion del material derramado en el
suelo, el medio acuatico, los desaglies y las alcantarillas.

SECCION 14 — INFORMACION DE TRANSPORTE

Departamento de Transporte (DOT, por sus siglas en inglés) (EE.UU.): Mercancia no peligrosa.

Productos Peligrosos Maritimos Internacionales (IMDG, por sus siglas en inglés): Mercancia no peligrosa.
Asociacion del Transporte Aéreo Internacional (IATA, por sus siglas en inglés): Mercancia no peligrosa.
Informacién adicional/Transporte: Transportar de acuerdo con las ordenanzas locales, estatales y federales.

SECCION 15 — REGULACIONES

Normativa Europea [Comunidad Europea (EC, por sus siglas en inglés)] No. 1907/2006 [Registro, Evaluacidn y Autorizacion

de Productos Quimicos (REACH, por sus siglas en inglés)] Anexo XIV:

Lista de sustancias sujetas a autorizacion Sustancias altamente preocupantes: Ninguno de los componentes esta listado

Anexo XVII - Restricciones a la fabricacion, comercializacidn y uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas, las mezclas son articulos: No aplica
Ley sobre control de sustancias toxicas: En Inventario de la Ley de Control de Sustancias Tdxicas (TSCA, por sus siglas en inglés)
Componentes de Analisis de Seguridad y Valoracion de Riesgos (SARA, por sus siglas en inglés) 313: No listado

Peligros SARA 311/312: No disponible

Ley Integral de Respuesta Ambiental, Compensacion y Responsabilidad (CERCLA, por sus siglas en inglés) Cantidad notificable: No
disponible

California Prop. 65: No listado

SECCION 16 — OTRA INFORMACION

Simbolos e indicacion de peligro: NA
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Aviso al lector: A lo mejor de nuestros conocimientos, la informacién contenida es exacta. No obstante, ni el proveedor arriba

mencionado, ni ninguna de sus subsidiarias asumen responsabilidad alguna por la exactitud o integridad de la informacion contenida en el
presente documento. La determinacion final de la idoneidad de cualquier material es responsabilidad exclusiva del usuario. Todo material

puede presentar peligros desconocidos y debe ser utilizado con precaucion. Si bien algunos riesgos se describen en el presente
documento, no podemos garantizar que éstos sean los Unicos que existan.
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